RESOL	UTION	NO:	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA ADOPTING A WORKERS' COMPENSATION ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE PREVENTION AND RESOLUTION PROGRAM AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF PASADENA AND THE PASADENA POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION (PPOA)

WHEREAS, the City of Pasadena (hereinafter referred to as "City") and the Pasadena Police Officers' Association (hereinafter referred to as "PPOA") have met and conferred on matters within the scope of bargaining as set forth by Government Code 3500, as amended;

WHEREAS, the State of California provides employers and recognized employee bargaining units a means for providing alternative dispute resolution programs for Workers' Compensation disputes under the provisions of Labor Code Section 3201.7;

WHEREAS, the City and PPOA have a mutual desire to resolve Workers' Compensation disputed claims in a more timely and efficient manner to benefit both the injured employee and organization as a whole; and

WHEREAS, the City and PPOA have met and conferred for a period of over two years in good faith and have agreed to terms of an alternative dispute resolution program, covering non-management, rank and file sworn employees of the Pasadena Police Department (Police Officers, Corporals and Sergeants) commencing upon acceptance of the agreement by the Administrative Director of the State of California Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Workers' Compensation in accordance with Title 8, California Code of Regulations, Section 10202 (d).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASADENA THAT:

Section 1. The City does hereby approve, ratify, and authorize the implementation of each economic and non-economic benefit and right set forth in the attached Workers' Compensation Alternative Dispute Prevention and Resolution Program Agreement ("Agreement") between the City and PPOA and the said economic and non-economic benefits and rights shall be implemented to the extent the City may legally do so in accordance with the provisions of said Agreement.

Section 2. The Agreement shall be effective upon acceptance of the Agreement by the Administrative Director of the State of California Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Workers' Compensation.

Adopted by the following vote at the meeting of the City Council on this _____ day of _____, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

MARK JOMSKY, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LESLEY CHEUNG, Assistant City Attorney